

No. 12-871

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

MONICA EMELDI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RANDY GELLER
DOUGLAS PARK
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
1226 University of
Oregon
Eugene, OR 97403

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. GINN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. AS EMELDI CONCEDES, THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE PETITION	2
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE.....	6
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY REVERSAL MAY BE APPROPRIATE.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. City of Gretna</i> , 2009 WL 1668374, No. 07-9720 (E.D. La. June 12, 2009)	7
<i>Adeyemi v. District of Columbia</i> , 525 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Brockbank v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. 11-35618, 2013 WL 311326 (9th Cir. Jan. 28, 2013)	4, 5, 7
<i>Chen v. Maricopa County</i> , No. 12-814, 2013 WL 1045484 (D. Ariz. Mar. 14, 2013).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Davison v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 490 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	5
<i>Emeldi v. Univ. of Oregon</i> , 698 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	6
<i>Gordon v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harper v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	5
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Bank, NA</i> , 417 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema NA</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	8
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 978 (2013)	5
RULES:	
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Comm’n on the Future of Graduate Educa- tion in the U.S., <i>The Path Forward</i> (Apr. 2010)	12
Ruth I. Major, <i>McDonnell Douglas: The Oft- Misunderstood Method of Proof</i> , Federal Lawyer, May 2012	3
